2004
Deeision No. 63971

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEHE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ia the Matter of the Appli- )
cation of ADAMS, SCEWAB & )
ADAMS WAREHOYSE CO,, Ben )
Aker, Axbuckle Warchouse, Bakex )
Bros. Rice Dxiler & Storzge Co., )
Bayles Rice Drier Company, Howard
Seeman Warehouse & Drier, Bultema
Bros., Butte City Warchouse Co.,
Buttonwillow Warchouse Co.,

California Dehydrating Co., Cali- )
fornia Milling Corporation, )
California Seed & Fertilizexr Co., ;
Camarillo Warehouse Co,, Cargill of
California, Ine., C.B.C. Warchouse
Company, Chico Bean Growers,

Citrona Warebouse, Coast Counties
Waxrehouses, College City Warehouse ’
Collins & Story, Colusa~Glenn

Dxiexr Company, Continental Grain
Company, County Line Warehouse,

N. F. Davis Drier & Zlevator,

Delta Warehouse Company, Den Dulk
Warehouse & Fead Company, Inc.,

De Pue Warenouse Co., Dompe Ware-
aouse Co., Doty Brick Waxechouse,
Eckhart Seed Company, Eibe & )
Eufiman Warchouse Co., Iac., El %
ey Milling Co., Exmst Bros.,

Escalon Warehouse Co., Farmers )
42limce Business Assn., Farmers )
Grain Elevator, Farmers Public
Warehouse and Hi & Dry Warchouse,
Inc,, Farmers' Rice Drier & Storage
Co., 2 divisfon of Farmers® Rice
Growers Cooperative, Faxmers )
Waxebouse, Farmers Warchouse Co., g
Firebaugh Elevator and Storage Co.,
C. I. Fowler Warchouse & Elevatox,
Glenn Growers, Graino Elevator
Company, M. D. Green Rice Milling
Co., Gridley Warchouscs, Jomn F.
Grisez, Gradalupe Wexehouse, Imc.,
Harrison Warehouse, Haslett Ware-
bouse Company, Hayrico, Inc., L. A.
Hearne Warchouse Company, Victor

Ho2g Waxchouse, Howard Warchouse,
Island Elevators, Jalemen Warchouse
Co., Waltex Janser & Som, Joost )
$rain Elevators, Josephire Ware- i

Application No. 42521

bouse, Lacey Milling Company,
Lawrence Warehouse Company, Liberty
Warehouse, Lompoc Warchouse Corpo-
ration, Ralph E. Lowe, EJd J. Lyng




T 442521 NB

Cowpany, Inc., The Lycrs Warehouse, )
L. D. Maffei Seed Co., M & X Ware-
nouse & Rice Drier, Mast Iron Ware-
aouse, Maxwell Delevan Warehouse
Corporation, Maxwell Grazin Storage
Whses., Mitcihell Silliman Company,

Jim B. Nielsen, Noxthern California
Company, Northern Star Mills, Ogk-

land Bean Cleaning & Storage Co.,
Oceanside Waxehouse Company, E. M.
Olson Warehouse, Pacific Taterna~
tional Rice Mills, In¢c., Peoples
Wzrebouse Company, Princeton Rice
Dxyer, Rabb Bros., Elevator & Mill,
Jbodes Warchouse & Supply Co.,
Jceton Warchouse, Rio Bonito Ware-
bouse Corporation, Riverside Zleva~
tors, The Riz Warchouse Co., Rubke
Warehouse, Sacramento River,Ware-
house Company, Sacramento Valley
Milling Co., Salyexr Grain & Millin
Company, C. F. Salz Co., San Migue
Flouring Mill Company, Santa Maria
Valley Warehouse Co., T. B. Sills
Storage, Soledad Warchouse Co.,
Stanislaus Farm Supply, Inc.,
Stockton Elevators, Stockton Wire
Products, Sun Valley Supply Company, )
Suttexr Basin Growers Cooperative, )
Terbel Farms Drier & Storage Co., )
Tornell Farm Service, Inc., Tremomt )
Warehouse Co.,Ires Pinos Grain & )
Supply, Tudor Warchouse, Tuxrlock
Dehydrating and Packing Co., Tyndall
Warehouse Company, Inc., Union

torage Co., Valley Bean Warchouse,
Inc., Valley Feed & Warchouse Co.,
Valley Grain Drier, Valley Warechouse
Company, Westley Warchouse, West

Coast Checkerboard Elevator Company,
West Los Angeles Milling Company, g
West Stamislous Growers' Association,
westside Warchouse Company, Imec., )
Willows Rice Drier & Storage Company,
Woodland Warehouses and I. G. Zuxwalt
Company for an increase im rates.

Vaughan, Paul & Lyons, by John G. Lvons, for applicants.

Jack L. Dawson, £or applicants, .

Lroest r. datch, for Bean Growers Association of California,
protestant.,

Ralon Hubdbexd and Willilam Xanecht, for California Farw
buregu rederziion; Wm. E, Slotz, by Ted J. Gromala;
interested partics. .

Eugh N, Ozr, 4. R. Day, J. W.Molloxy, John R, Laurie,
Ce B, Shawler and L. s LBOLE0C, £OT the Commission
staff,

-2-




A. 42521 &

SUPPLEMENTAL CPINION

By Deeision No. 61970, dazed May 9, 1961, iIn this
proceeding, 11¢ public utility warehousemen, engaged in the opera-

tion of so-called "agricultural® warehouses, were authorized, on an

1
interinm basis, to increase their rates and charges.” The interim

order, predicated on evidenmce introduced on behalf of applicants,
did not authorize in full the increases sought in the application.
3y Decision No. 63728, dated May 22, 1962, applicants weze authorized
to estavlish the warchouse raies, substantially, as sought, om grain,
including safflower, and to cancel certain obsolete rates. Said
decision was Issued following adjourmed hearings, held in March and
Apxil, 1962, The rate increases thereby authorized were predicated
on evidence adduced by the Commission's accounting, tran9portatioﬁ,'
engineering and rate staffs.

Tollowing the aforesaid adjourned hearings Application
No. 42521 was held open for the xeceipt of. further evidence relative
to the proposed warchouse rates on dried beans and paddy rice.
Adjourned hearings for this purpose were held before Examiner
Carter R. Bishop at San Frencisco on May 10, 11 and 14, 15962. The
opinion herein will relate to that phase of the proceeding and to
rate inereases sought on certain miscellaneous commodities, which .
are involved only to a minor extent.

The record shows that beans are stored at the warehouses
of applicants in all three of the above-mentioned areas and that

rice is stored 2t heuses in the Sacramento and San Joaquin Valieys,

</ Wath rew exceptions appiicanis operate In LOYee areas: namedly,
the Sacramento, San Joaquin and Salinas Valleys.




but not at those lin the Coastal (Salinas Valley) area. 4s pointed
out in Decision No. 61970, the present rates on the respective
commodities are not on wmiform levels as among the three territories,
although within each of the territories rate uniformity prevails
among 2 susstantial mumber of warchousemen. The interim increase
accorded by Decisiorn No. 61970 amounted to 20 percent .for all

commodities, subject to the sought rates as maximum.

For the siz:c;rage of beans applicants seek a rate of $5.00

per tom, per season  in gll three areas. The present (Snterim)
Tates are as follows: In the Coastal area, $4.50 per tom for all
applicants;é/ in the San Joaquin Valley, rates remging from $3.00 to
$4.80 per ton, with most houses maintaining a rate of $3.76 3 in the
Sacramento Valley, two rates, namely, $3.11 and $4.80. The récord‘
shows, however, that the rate of $3.11 is a "dead" rate and that
beans are stored only at the warehouses at which the rate of $46.80
is applicable. _

For the storage of rice applicants propose, in‘boﬁh the
San Joaquin Valley and the Sacramento Valley, two rates, namely,
$4.50 per tom mwexr season Zor rice in bags and $4.00 per' ton for
rice in Bulk, The present {interim) xates are as follows: in the
San Joaquin Valley, $3.37 in bags, and $4.00 in bulk (except that

one warchouseman has a wate of $3.90 in dDulk); in the Sacramento

£/ Ali oz tie seasonal rates involved in this wroceeding imclude
the services of handling in and out, as well as storage.

As pointed out in LPecision No. 81970, a few of the Coastal
area warenouses are located outside of the Salinas Valley.
One of these, West los Angeles Milling Co., located et
Cceanside (Zan Diego County) has a dean storage rate of $§2.90
per ton. : -




A. 42521

Valley, rates ranging from $3.11 to $4.50, in bags, and a rate of
$3.79, in bulk, except for four houses whose rates are at the
sought level of $4.OO.£J

At the May heaxrings the Commission's staff introduced
cost and rate studies relating to the handling and storage of
dried beans and paddy rice, similar to those for grain which had
been presented at the carlier 1962 hearings. The staff accounting
study, which was introduced at the March 1962 hearings, embraced
bean and xice warehouses as well as those engaged im the storage
of grain. |

It is not necessary to weiterate hera the circumstances

isclosed by the accounting staff's review of the book recoxds of

applicants, since they have been déscribed previously in Decision
No. 63728. As in the grain study, the staff accountant found it
necessary, in connection with the bean and rice wawrchousemen, to
make adjustments in the book recomds to segregate public utility
and ponutility transactions, and to provide restatement of the
elements of expense into terms of the Sdbsequently established
uniform systém of accounts. In Table I below are summarized the
operatiag rosults of the bean and rice warchousemen included in

the staff study, as recorded and as adjusted and segregated by

the accounting staff. The figures shown are before provision for

ingcome taxes.

&/ While warehouse rates on rice in sacks are maintained by most
of the applicants and increases ore sought therein, it appears
£rom the wecord that there is mo storage of wice in sacks, im
the areas Znvolved herein, exceprt as to rice that is held Zox
sced.




A. 62521

TABIE T

Net Warehouse Income
P.U.C. Starzr Adjusted
Putlic Non~
_Utility Utility

Coapany
Book
Recorded

12-Months

Warehouseman Ended

Total

{A) Beans

Collins &
Stoxyif

Dompe
Ecekhart

6-30-60
7=-31-60
12-31-60
3~321-60

$47,728
83,676
21,724
21,177

$43,062
92,214
23,036
42,521

$¢20,082)
(5,131)
(24,653)
(21,826)

5 68,144
100, 345
47,689

Ed J. Lyng 64,347

Mitchell

$illiman 12-31-6C

(3,820)

26,170
4:3) Rice

25,304 29,624

Colusa Glenn 9-30-60 |

N. F. Davis

GClenn Growers

Maxwell
Tyadall

Willows Rice

3=31-60
3-31-6C
12-31-60
12-31;60
9-30-60

$18,220
57,863
20,150
51,335
3,395

41,947

$85,037
91,154
21,608
51,335
66,077
44,799

$ 85,037 -

{15,697)
2,617
(11,999
S, 304

(3,293)

106,851
18,991
63,33
56,773
46,097

# Also engages iIn rice warchousing.
) = Indicates red figure.

As in the grain study, the staff enginecer had visited and
obsexved operations at numerous beanm and rice warehouses in the

areas involved in the procceding. 3ased upon the obsexrvational data

thus obtained, data from the boolk records of the utilities visited,

and informed engineering judgment, he had dev710ped estimated costs
' S
pexr ton for bean and rice storage, by areas. Also as in the

grain study, these costs were not those of Individeal operators, nor

2/ Since tne storage of rice In Sacks L3, as hereindelore stated,
of very minor volume, the enginecer’s studios of that commodity
related solely to bulk stoxage and related sexvices.

-G




A. 42521 SO

were they welghted average costs, but were designed to reflect those
of operators who perform bean or rice warehousing sexrvices in a
reasonably efficient manmmer under existing operating conditions.

In azddition to developing the estimated full costs per ton for
warehouse services the engineer calculated the costs for cach of
the areas expanded to inciude a return on the net investment in
facilities wequired to provide the service.

The procedures employed by the staff enginecer in the
development of his cost and investment estimates for beans and rice
were gemerally the same as were utilized in the grain studies and
need not be recounted in this opiniom. In Table IX below said cost
estimates are compared with the sought rates. Comparison is also
made with the amounts which the engineer caleulated would be
necessary, predicated om his cost estimates, to reflect a profit
factor (after income taxes) of f£ive percent return on depreciated
investment. |

TABLE IT
Comparison of Proposed Rates with Estimated Full
Costs and with the Latter Expanded for Profit

Tactor of Five Percent Return on Depreciated
Investewent (After Income Taxes).

Cost Expanded
Proposed Estimated foxr 5 Percent

Axrea Rate Tull Cost heturn on Investment

(A Dried Beans
Coastal $ 5.00 $ 4,69 $ 5.67
San Joaquin Valley 5.00 4.66 5.65

Saecramento Valley 5.00 %.60 5.57
(3 Rice (in bulk)
San Joaquin Valley $ 4.00 $ 3.40 $ 4&£.25

Sacrarento Valley 4.00 3.&1‘ ' 4,26




A, 42521 sp *

As in the grain phase, an accountant, testifying on behalf

of applicants, introduced a series of exhibits In rebuttal of the

stafl enginecering evidence. Using the same format as employed by

the staff engineer, but with some selected duantitative and qualita-
tive differences he developed average warehouse full costs per ton

of $4.564 Zor beans, and $3.841 for bulk rice. These figures are
cverages for the geographical areas in question taken as a whole.
Cfficials of five of the applicant warchousemen testified that several
of the pexrformance £actors employed in the accountant's studies, as

well as those of the staff engimeex, reflected a higher degree of
efficiency, and hence produce lower estimated costs pexr ton, than

were practicable im actwal operations. They pointed out that beans

and rice are not received at the warebouses in a steady flow during

the harvest season. A full crew must be maintained wegulaxly during
that period to handle the large tommages which will come in within

a very shoxt lapse of time on a given day. At other times little

or no tomnage way be received. Thus the average tons per hour :
handled during the season are counsiderably less than the performance v///
at peak times.

The rate expert from the Commission's Rate Branch staff who

had previously testified in the grain phase also testified regarding
a study he had made of the economic and rate aspects of the storage
of beans and rice in the areas involved. The results of his study
were Incorporated in g report which dealt with such topics as
facilities, services, fumigation and sanitation, marketing considex-
ationg, competitive factors and trends for the future. The report
Included descriptions of the procedures involved in the cleaning

and storage of beans and the drying and storage of rice. It also




A, 42521 S0

included the staff's recommendations relative to applicants' rate
proposals. This witness testified also concexrning a report whicih

he had prepared summarizing the amswers to stalf questiommaires which
certain tean growers had f£illed out at meetings held by another Rate
3ranch member in each of the three geograrhical aréas. The
questionmaire solicited information regarding harvesting and ware-
housing of beans and the views of sag.d_ growers as to various aspects
of the rate proposals hexe in issue,”

The rate expert's principal report was prepared following
visits to the premises of many of the applicant warehousemen. The
competitive Zfactors, he found, which prevail in connection with the.
warehousing of grain also apply, with certain dififerences, to the

warchousing of rice and beans. As pointed out in the intexrim

decision, rice must be dried, and genera;ly speaking beans are

cleaned, before being placed in storage.  The quality of the rice
drying and bean cleaning services performed by the warchousemen is
important in the marketing of these commodities. As a rwesult, the
rate witness found, competition among public utility warchouses in
the same area is primarily in the Lorm of the quality of the sexvice.
Other factors considered by growers are the ability of the warehouse-
men to negotiate a good price for the grower's crop‘and to-sell his,
the warehouseman's, service. Lompetition with famm storage the rate
expert found to exist to a considewable extent in the storage of

rice, but only to a slight degree iIn the storage of beans. Many

e

5/ 1hc meetinzs weze BCLd at oaLinas, Modesto and sacramento.
Questiopnaires were answered by a total of ten growers.

The recowd Shows that iIn some Instances beans are shipped out
of the warehouse 'in the dirt’ and are cleaned elsewhere.




A. 42521 D

rice growers now store their crops in so-called Butler bins or
Martin tanks. These can be equipped with exhaust fans for drying
the rice. Few farmers, on the other hand, have sufficient volume of
beans to warrant purchase of bean cleaning equipment.

In connection with the cleaning and storaze of beans
applicants® present tariffs do not specify whether storage charges
should be assessed on the weight of the beans as received by the
warehousemen “in the dirt” oxr on the ﬁeight of the cleaned beans.
Applicants propose to establish a rule which will provide that £irst
season rates shall apply on the gross weight wecelived. Evidence
adduced at the 1962 hearings discloses that it has long been the
practice in the Coast and San Joaquin Valley areas to assess first
season rates on the gross weight received. In the Sacramento Valley,
on the other hand, the record shows that it has long been the custom
to assess charges on the weight of the cleaned beans.

The staff recommendatiom is that, as to those beans which
are brought in for cleaning and storage, charges for storage should

be computed on the weight of the beans as cleaned, and that storage

charges for uncleanedsbeans stored in bulk bins should be on the

weight “in the dirt".” In support of this position the rate witness
pointed out that warehouse receipts issued by the warehouseman to
the storex reflect the weight of the cleaned beans only. He also
pointed out that the separation of offal from thé beans is part of
the cleaning sexvice and asserted that the disposal of the offal is
a part of that sexvice.

Several officials of applicant warehousemen testified in

support of the proposed weight zule. Their reasons were as foliows:

o/ As stateda In the Interim «echslion, separaté charges are assessed
by the warchousemen for cleaning the beans, which service is
considered to be a nonutility function.

~10-




A. 42521

(L) 3Secause many lots of beans are placed in temporary storage before

¢leaning, due to Inability of cleaning machinery to keep up with the

Inflow of Beans during the harvest season, such lots must be placed

in temporary bulk storage uncleaned. Thus the warchousemen must
provide space for the storage of the impurities'?'/ alorng with the
beans, and feel that they should be compensated for such storage.

(2) The offal must cventually be removed from the warchouse premises
at a cost to the warchouseman, for which he feels he should be
compensated. (3) The gross weight basis provides an inducement to
the farmexr to bring his beanms to the warehouse with as little dire
as practicable, since he pays storage on the dirxt. This in turmn
zesults in cleamer beans as the end product, which in turm means a
better selling price for the owner. (¢) One operator in the Coastal
area stated that if the clean weight basis of charges were to be
established in that arca he would not continue paying the wages of a
man to weigh the dixty beans on arrival, since no purpose would be
sexrved thereby as far as he, the overator, was concerncd. Thus, he
said, the grower would not know whether he was being properly

creditedlg:}’.tb. all the beans which he tendered for cleaning and

storage.
With respect to the pronosed rates, the rate expert drew
attention to the fact that the staff estimates of costs for beans and

rice were only slightly different IZor tue three areas. He was of the

opinion that the proposed storaze rates of $5.00 per ton for beans in

5/ Tthe "impurities' include screenrngs and ofifal (dixt, graved,
and the like)..

10/ At the present time the practice is to weigh the beans in the .
dirt, and again after cleaning. Also the amounts of offal and
sereenings are weighed.




A. 42521 S

sacks and $4.00 per ton for rice in bulk were reasonable and
Justified. The staff made no recomvendation with respect to the
proposed rate of $4.50 per ton for the storage of rice in sacks,
since no such storage was found in the course of the staff studies.
The storage of sacks and seeds, which are also involved in this
proceeding, is in relatively small volume. The staff also had ne
recommendation as to the proposed rates on these commodities.

The rate witness also recommended (1) the establishment of
certain charges for commodities received by a warehouseman in advance
of the date on which the storage season begins; and (2) that the

proposed provision under which a reduced rate will aprly on rice

which is removed from the warehouse within the month following the

termination of the storage season be also made applicable to beans.
Applicants' tariff publishing agent testified that there would be no
objection to these recommendations.

Evidence on behalf of Bean Growers Association of
California, protestant, was introduced at the initial series of
hearings in this matter and has been described in the interim
decision, No. $1970. At the adjourned series, reprosentatives of
that oxganization and of Califormia Farm Bureau Federation, interested
party, assisted in the development of the record and participated
in the oral argument which was had on the closing day of the
hearings.

The xepresentative of the Bean Growers Association raised
the question as to whether various items of bean warehouse expense
should be assigned to the storage (utility) Zumction or to the
cleaning (nonutility) function. He further argued that weight “in

the dirt™ is associated with the nomutility sexvices and weight of

~12-




A. 4252] SO

the beans as cleaned, or In saleable condition, is associated with
storage service. Fe pointed out that charges Zor the storage of
rice are assessed, not on the weight of the wet rice, but on the
rice as dried for storagejL;/ Differences in varieties of beans
grown In the respective areas and various differenmces im practices,
together with the fact that historically differemt rate levels have
prevailed, in his opinion argued against the need for wmiformity of
bean storage rates throughout the three areas.

The representative of the Farm Bureau Federation argued

against wmiformity of rates, the proposed changeover in the

Sacramento Valley to a dirt weight basis for beans, and to any

further increases in bean Storage rates in the San Joaquin Valley.

Conclusions

Increases in rates for the storage of dried beans and
paddy rice to the interim level have heretofore been found justified
on the record made in the initial series of hearings im this
proceeding. The question now presented for detexrmination is whether
additional Increases, either to the full amount sought by applicants
or something less, are justified by the evidence adduced at the 1962
series of hearings devoted to those commodities. The additiomal
increase proposed in the rice rates would be minor in the Sacramento
Valley and thexe would be no increase for rice in the San Joaquin
Valley, since the 20 percent increase authorized by the interim
decision placed those rates on the sought level. As to the rates

on beans, In the Sacramento Valley the increase £rom $4.80 to $5.00

11/ Witnesses for applicants had emphaszized, ROwevexr, that the
water passes off as vapor and does not nresent the problems
of storage and disposal that ave experienced with bean offal.

-
-J.o.




.
.

A, 42521 SO

per ton appears minor; however, applicants propose to change the
basis of‘charges in this area from clean weight to weight “"in the
dirt". Using an average figure of 12% percent oifal the proposed

rate pex ton of cleaned beans would be $5.71, reflecting an additional
increase of 19 percent. As shown by the figures hereinbefore set
forth the additional incrcases (above the Interim basis) sought for
most San Joaquin Valley operators are fairly large, while somewhat
smaller increases in Coastal area bean rates would result.

In Decision No. 63728 we pointed out the neced for a
standard by which to judge the reasomablemess of the proposed grain
storage rates and found that the staff's method of meeting this
need by developing estimated costs of ''typical” grain warechouse
opexations in the three areas was a reasonable procedure. Since
the methods employed by the staff emgineer in developing bean aﬁd
rice warchouse costs were the same as for the grain study, we make
a similar finding with respect to said bean and xice cost methods.
While it appears from the record that the staff's estimates of costs
per ton of beans or of rice handied may be somewhat understated,

they may well serve as a guide tc the reasonableness of the sought

rates on those commodities.

A comparison of the staff cost estimates foxr the three
areas undexr consideration discloses that the differences axe very

small. This fact, in addition to those previously pointed out in

Decision No. 03728, tends to justify uniformity of rate levels

throughout saild areas, for the commodities in question.

In the light of the cost estimates of recoxd the Commission
finds the sougat rates om rice in bulk are reasonable. The staff

study, as hereinbefore noted, did mot disclose the storage of rice

-1l




A. 42521

in sacks, except such as might be held for seed., As iIn the case of
grain, it appears that the cost of handling riece in sacks is greater
than for bulk rice and that, comsequently a higher wate, such as is-
sought herein, is justified for the former than for the latter; the

Cotmission so £inds.

The disposition to be made of the request for increases in
the bean storage rates is complicated by the question of dirty versus
clean weights. The record shows that the staff cost studies refleét
estimated costs per ton per season of the cleaned beans. These
costs, however, do not include the cost of storing or disPOSing of
the offal after it has been separated from the beans. Since the
costs axe on a cleaned weight basis they are not strictly comparable
with the rates as proposed to be charged by applicants, namely, on
the weight of the beans "iIn the dJdirt'.

I the staff recommendation that the sought rates be
assessed on the weight of the cleaned beans were adopted, a reduction
under the present interim basis, per ton of cleaned beans, would
result at Coast area waxehouses. The amount of the reduction would,
in each instance, depend on the amount of offal the uncleaned beans
contained. On the other hand, if applicants' proposal to observe
uniformly throughout the three areas the practice of ch&rging fox
the weight of the beans “in the dixt’ should be approved, the charge
at Sacramento Valley warechouses pexr ton of cleaned beans will be
subjected to an imcrease in addition to the small Iincrease measured

by the difference between the intexrim and sought rates. The amount

~

of thar additional inegrease, again, will depend upon The percentage,

in each instance, of offzl in the uncleansed peans

-




-
.

A. 42521 S

The practice of assessing warchouse rates on the weight of
the dixty beans has long prevailed in the Coast area. In recent years
the San Joaquin axea warchousemen changed over from the clean weight
basis to the dirty weight basis. The record shows that beans are
brought to the warehouse for both cleaning and storage. It is
reasonavle to conclude that the storage and ultimate disposition
of the offal Is directly connacted with and results £xom the cleaning
service perrormed by the warchousemen. The cleaning service has not
been determired to be a public utility function, and the warehousemen
bave not filed with thiz Cormissicn thelr charges for the cleaning
sexvice. The recoxrd sghows that, with some cxceptions, the charxges
assessed for cleaning vary with the amount of dirt and screenings
removed.

The staff cost estimates wexe developed in texms of the
cost pex ton of clooncd beans handled and stored. Those estimates
lend support to the reaconableness of the proposed rate of $5.00
per ton for all thxee areas. We find that the rates for the storage
of beans, on the level proposed by appiicant, subject to the
computation of charges on the cleaned weight of the beans, are
justified.

The proposed rates Zox the storage of the minor commodities,

namely, sceds, sacks and wool, and the proposed accessorial charges

for all commodities here in issue, appear also to be reasonable.

Upon careful consideration of the complete record,

exclusive of those parts relating to the warehousing of grain and

safflowexr, we £ind as follows:
1. The increases in rates and charges, and other tariff.

adjustments sought in the application, as amended, other than those

-16-




-
.

A. 42521 SD

relating to grain and safflower are justified, subject to the
condition that the secason storage charges on beans shall be computed
on the cleaned weight of the beans stored.

2. Charges for commodities received in advance of season, as
recommended by the Commission's rate witness, are reasonmable and

should be established concurrently with the increased rates and

charges heveinabove found justified.

3. A chaxge for dried beans removed from storage within the

month following the texrmination of the storage period, of the same
level as proposed by applicants for paddy rice (Item No. 90 of the
proposed tarifl), as recommended by the Commission's rate witness,
is reasonable and should be established concurrently with the
increased rates and charges herecinabove found justified.

Since the commencement of the bean storage season is
imminent, the effective date of the authorizing order will be five
days after the date hereof and applicants will be permitted to

establish the increases on not less than five days' notice to the

Commission and to the public,

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Based on the evidence and on the findings and conclusions
set forth in the preceding opinion,
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicants are authorized to establish the increased rates
and charges and other tariff adjustments, other than those relating
to grain and safflower, as proposed in Application No. 42521, as
anended, insofar as said increases have not heretofore been author-

ized by Decision No. 61970, subject to the condition that the season

-17-




A. 42521 D

storage charges on beans shall be computed on the cleaned weight of
the beans stored. Tariff publications suthorized to be made as 2
result of the ordexr hexrein may be made effective not earlier than
August 1, 1962 on not less than f£ive days' notice to the Commission
and to the public.

2. Comcurrently with the establishment of the increased rates
and charges hereinabove authorized appli.éants | shall publish chaxges
for commodities received In advance of season, in the amounts and
subject to the conditions set forth on Page 23 (Item No. 55) of
Exhidbit No. 27, in this proceeding. .

3. Concurrently with the establishment of. the iIncreased rates
and charges hereinabove authorized applicants shall publish a charge
for dried beans removed from storage within the month following the
termination of the storage season, of the same level and subject to
the same conditions as proposed by applicants for rice in Item No. 90
of the proposed tariff (Page 9 of Appendix B to Application .No.‘. 42521).

4. Except as provided in the first oxdering paragraph, above,

and by Decisions Nos. 61970 and 63728,Application No. 42521 is hexeby
denied.

The effective date of this order shall be £ive days after

the date hexeof. . £L
Dated at -§4w<' patCiied nonseormia, this /) —  da

7 _—

of M , 1962.
/ /

Commlssionexrs




